

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CASE NO. 16-14814**

---

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.,  
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,  
ORCA NETWORK, and HOWARD GARRETT,

*Appellants,*

v.

MIAMI SEAQUARIUM and FESTIVAL FUN PARKS, LLC,  
d/b/a PALACE ENTERTAINMENT,

*Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division  
Case No. 15-Civ-22692-Ungaro/Otazo-Reyes

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

Paul J. Schwiep, Fla. Bar No. 823244  
PSchwiep@coffeyburlington.com  
YVB@coffeyburlington.com  
service@coffeyburlington.com  
COFFEY BURLINGTON, P.L.  
2601 South Bayshore Drive, Penthouse  
Miami, Florida 33133  
Telephone: (305) 858-2900  
Facsimile: (305) 858-5261

Jared Goodman (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Caitlin Hawks (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
JaredG@petaf.org  
CaitlinH@petaf.org  
PETA FOUNDATION  
2154 West Sunset Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90026  
Telephone: (323) 644-7382  
Facsimile: (213) 484-1648

*Counsel for Appellants*

**COFFEY | BURLINGTON**

**2601 South Bayshore Drive, Penthouse, Miami, FL 33133 · T. 305-858-2900 F. 305-858-5261**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Citations.....	vi
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
<b>I.</b> Course of Proceedings and Dispositions.....	4
<b>II.</b> Statement of Facts and Legal Framework.....	7
<b>A.</b> The Endangered Species Act.....	7
<b>1.</b> Defendant’s unlawful “take” of Lolita.....	9
<b>a)</b> Defendant keeps Lolita in a grossly inadequate tank.....	10
<b>b)</b> Defendant fails to provide appropriate companionship for Lolita.....	11
<b>c)</b> Lolita is unable to seek shelter from the sun.....	12
<b>d)</b> The conditions of Lolita’s confinement cause her to sustain other physical and psychological injuries. ....	13

<b>B.</b>	The Animal Welfare Act is not applicable to this action and does not establish that Defendant is compliant with the ESA. ....	14
1.	Lolita’s tank fails to satisfy AWA space requirements.....	16
2.	Defendant fails to provide appropriate companionship for Lolita as required by the AWA. ....	17
3.	Defendant fails to provide Lolita with adequate shade under the AWA.....	18
<b>III.</b>	Standard of Review .....	18
	Summary of the Argument.....	19
	Argument.....	22
<b>I.</b>	The District Court Erred by Requiring Plaintiffs to Prove that the Conditions of Lolita’s Confinement Constitute “Grave Threats.” .....	22
<b>A.</b>	Congress defined “harm” and harass” in the broadest possible terms.....	22
<b>B.</b>	The District Court’s definition of “harm” and “harass” is inconsistent with the plain meaning construction mandated by <i>Sweet Home</i> .....	23
<b>C.</b>	Canons of statutory construction and agency interpretation support plain meaning definitions of “harm” and “harass.” .....	26

<b>II.</b>	The District Court Impermissibly Imposed a Heightened Standard for Establishing a “Take” of a Captive Member of an Endangered Species.....	32
<b>A.</b>	The standard concocted by the District Court assigns a separate legal status to captive animals, inconsistent with the text of the ESA and Congressional intent. ....	32
<b>B.</b>	Agency administration of the ESA with respect to captive animals does not support the District Court’s imposition of a heightened “grave threat” requirement. ....	37
<b>C.</b>	The Court improperly found that the ESA must defer protection of captive animal welfare to the USDA unless challenged conduct rises to the level of “grave threat.” ....	41
<b>1.</b>	The ESA and the AWA are complementary statutes. ....	41
<b>2.</b>	The Supreme Court found no conflict between statutes under analogous circumstances. ....	44
<b>3.</b>	The passage of the AWA did not preclude application of the ESA to captive animals. ....	50
<b>III.</b>	The Court Improperly Disregarded Material Disputes of Fact.....	51
<b>A.</b>	Genuine issues of material fact remain as to the uniquely abusive circumstances of Lolita’s captivity. ....	52



**B.** Defendant’s alleged AWA compliance, if relevant, is also a  
disputed fact. ....55

Conclusion .....59

Certificate of Compliance .....61

Certificate of Service .....62

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259, 189 L.Ed.2d 262 (2014).....	33
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687, 115 S. Ct. 2407 (1995) .....	<i>passim*</i>
<i>Cal. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. C92-4023-TEH, 1996 WL 33982 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 1996) .....	48
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) .....	25, 37
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcross Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>Fla. Pub. Interest Research Grp. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 386 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Foreman v. Am. Rd. Lines, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (S.D. Ala. 2008) .....	53

*Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.*,  
466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006) .....44

*Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009) .....8

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49, 108 S. Ct. 376 (1987) .....48

*Kuehl v. Sellner*,  
No. C14-2034, 2016 WL 590468 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 11, 2016) .....28

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*,  
540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004) .....24

*Lovelace v. Lee*,  
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....52

*Maiz v. Virani*,  
253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001) .....53

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States*,  
516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008) .....19

*Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales*,  
486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) .....44

Order, *Graham v. San Antonio Zoological Society*,  
No. 5:15-cv-01054-XR, DE 16 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2016) .....28

*POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
— U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 2228, 2238 (2014) ..... *passim*\*

*Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.*,  
767 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2014) .....49

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134, 65 S. Ct. 161, 164 (1944) .....37

*Strahan v. Roughead*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2012).....9

*Strong v. United States*,  
5 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 1993) .....31

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153, 98 S. Ct. 2279 (1978) ..... *passim*

*U.S. ex rel. Armfield v. Gills*,  
No. 8:07-CV-2374-T-27TBM, 2013 WL 371327 (M.D. Fla.  
Jan. 30, 2013).....53

*U.S. v. Frumento*,  
563 F.2d 1083 (3rd Cir. 1977).....29

*United States v. Hayashi*,  
22 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 31, 32

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,*

319 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2004).....52

*Wilderness Watch & Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Mainella,*

375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004) .....37

*Yates v. U.S.,*

135 S. Ct. 1074, 191 L. Ed. 2d 65 (2015).....28

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1362.....32

16 U.S.C. § 1532..... 7, 12, 28\*

16 U.S.C. § 1533.....42

16 U.S.C. § 1538..... *passim*\*

16 U.S.C. § 1539.....20

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....1, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

7 U.S.C. § 2131.....14

7 U.S.C. § 2132.....15

7 U.S.C. § 2143..... 15, 41, 49

7 U.S.C. §§ 2131-2159 .....41

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 19, 51

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 ..... *passim*\*

50 C.F.R. § 222.102 ..... 8, 20, 24, 30\*

50 C.F.R. § 224.101 .....10

50 C.F.R. § 224.103 .....30

9 C.F.R. § 1.1 ..... 16, 58

9 C.F.R. § 3.103 .....18

9 C.F.R. § 3.104 .....16

9 C.F.R. § 3.109 .....18

9 C.F.R. §§ 1.1–4.11 .....41

9 C.F.R. §§ 3.100–3.118 .....15

**Other Authorities**

112 Cong. Rec. 13,256 (1966).....14

44 Fed. Reg. 36868 (June 22, 1979).....50

61 Fed. Reg. 21926-01 (May 10, 1996).....51

63 Fed. Reg. 48634-02 (Sept. 11, 1998)..... *passim*\*

70 Fed. Reg. 69903-01 (Nov. 18, 2005) .....10

77 Fed. Reg. 431-01 (Jan. 5, 2012)..... 34, 36\*

78 Fed. Reg. 33790-01 (June 5, 2013)..... 33, 34, 35\*

80 Fed. Reg. 34500-01 (June 16, 2015)..... 33, 34, 36\*

80 Fed. Reg. 7380-01 (Feb. 10, 2015)..... *passim*\*

81 Fed. Reg. 36388-01 (June 6, 2016).....39\*

81 Fed. Reg. 5629-01 (Feb. 3, 2016).....17

Marine Mammal Commission, Comment on Proposed Rule to Amend AWA

    Marine Mammal Regulations (May 4, 2016).....17

New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....29

Pub. L. No. 91-579, § 2, 84 Stat. 1560 (1970).....14

S. Rep. No. 307, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....8\*

S. Rep. No. 418, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....42

USDA, OIG Audit Report, APHIS Oversight and Research Facilities

    (December 2014) .....42

USDA, OIG Audit Report: APHIS Animal Care Program, Inspection and Enf't

    Activities i-ii (Sept. 2005) .....42

USDA, OIG Audit Report: APHIS Animal Care Program, Inspections of

    Problematic Dealers 1-2 (2010).....42
